



Related Change Request (CR) #: 3109 Medlearn Matters Number: MM3109

Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004

Related CR Transmittal #: R98CP

Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004. Carriers and Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carriers (DMERCs) must complete the Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA) claim-based crossover system changes described in this instruction by July 6, 2004. However, because of this instruction's impact on Part B providers and suppliers, the COBA claim-based crossover process will not be operational until October 4, 2004.

# Consolidation of the Claims Crossover Process: Additional Common Working File (CWF) Functionality

# **Provider Types Affected**

All Medicare providers.

## **Provider Action Needed**

Medicare physicians, suppliers, and providers should note that this instruction communicates changes to the existing Medicare claims crossover process. CMS is implementing a new initiative known as the "Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA) consolidated crossover process." This article provides guidance on the new COBA crossover strategy, including a new claim-based Medigap and Medicaid crossover process to be implemented by Medicare carriers and DMERCs on October 4, 2004. It is especially important to understand that the new claim-based COBA IDs being issued by CMS to Medigap insurers and State Medicaid Agencies must be submitted on incoming claims in certain defined instances, as explained later in this article.

# **Background**

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Coordination of Benefits (COB) program identifies the health benefits available to a Medicare beneficiary and coordinates the payment process to ensure appropriate payment of Medicare benefits. The program offers an automatic crossover service to other insurers, or trading partners, that may pay benefits after the Medicare claim has been processed. The trading partner is charged a fee-per-claim that is crossed by Medicare. COB trading partners include:

- Medicare supplemental insurers (i.e., non-Medigap plans );
- Title XIX State Medicaid Agencies; and
- Medigap insurers.

#### Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

In order to better service its customers, CMS is streamlining the claims crossover process and is consolidating the claims crossover function under one contractor, the Medicare Coordination of Benefits Contractor (COBC).

As part of this streamlined process, COB trading partners, who are eligible to receive Medicare paid claims directly from CMS for purposes of calculating their secondary liability, will no longer have to sign separate agreements with individual Medicare carriers and intermediaries. Instead, each COB trading partner will:

- Enter into one national Coordination of Benefits Agreement (COBA) with CMS' consolidated claims crossover contractor (COBC); and
- No longer need to prepare and send separate eligibility files to Medicare intermediaries or carriers, nor
  receive numerous crossover files. They will instead submit one eligibility file periodically and will
  regularly receive a consolidated file of claims data for those eligibles.

These changes are the result of input from affected stakeholders in the health insurance industry and will result in a more effective implementation of the COBA process and more effective processes for Medicare providers to receive claim payments that are secondary to Medicare benefits. In addition, the revised COBA process will ensure that CMS fulfills the requirements imposed by the HIPAA ANSI-X12 835 (Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA)) Implementation Guide with respect to communication of crossover information to its Medicare providers and suppliers.

## **Eligibility-Based Crossover Process**

As previously mentioned, national COBAs will now be executed with the COBC by the trading partners and trading partners will send COB eligibility files to the COBC. Trading partners that provide eligibility files will be assigned COBA IDs to facilitate the crossover process.

For an eligibility file-based crossover, the COBA ID of the trading partner, along with all other eligibility file data elements associated to an individual beneficiary, will be stored in Medicare's Common Working File (CWF) in the recently established Beneficiary Other Insurance (BOI) auxiliary record. CWF will also house the COBA Insurance file that will contain specific information associated to the trading partner that is identified on the BOI auxiliary record. As Medicare claims are processed, CWF will be equipped to apply each COB trading partner's claims selection criteria against the Medicare claims and provide information to the Medicare carrier or intermediary to enable those entities to place appropriate crossover claims information on the HIPAA ANSI X12N 835 Electronic Remittance Advice sent to providers and suppliers.

#### Claim-Based Crossover Process

For those Medigap and Medicaid insurers that do not provide COB eligibility files identifying beneficiaries that are insured by their plans, a claim-based crossover process will be implemented by October 4, 2004. Unique five-digit COBA IDs will be assigned by the COBC to Medigap and Medicaid insurers that do not provide eligibility files to the COBC. Medicare providers and suppliers will receive a listing of all Medigap and Medicaid insurers that have been assigned unique claim-based COBA IDs and will be responsible for entering the unique claim-based COBA IDs on each claim submitted to Medicare to initiate the crossing over of claims to the Medigap or Medicaid insurer for supplemental payment to the provider or supplier.

Through this instruction, Medicare claims processing systems will also be modified to house Medigap and Medicaid claim-based COBA IDs and the associated Medigap or Medicaid information necessary for the

Medicare carrier or DMERC to prepare an ERA and send the claim to the COBC to cross to the Medigap or Medicaid insurer. The Part B or DME provider or supplier is required to include a claim-based COBA ID on incoming Medicare claims where:

- The beneficiary presents (or has presented) some evidence of his/her coverage under a Medigap plan
  or eligibility for Medicaid benefits and a corresponding COBA ID for the identified Medigap insurer or
  State Medicaid Agency can be located on CMS' COBA claim-based ID listing;
- The provider or supplier participates in the Medicare Program. Note that this condition applies both to Medigap and Medicaid claim-based crossover; and
- The beneficiary assigns (or has assigned) his/her Medigap benefits to the provider or supplier.

# **Implementation**

July 6, 2004

Because of this instruction's impact on providers and suppliers, Carriers and DMERCs will not be required to implement the COBA claim-based crossover requirements described in this instruction until October 4, 2004. Effective October 4, 2004, all participating Part B and DME providers and suppliers will cease including the Carrier or DMERC-issued Medigap or Medicaid ID on incoming claims. Instead, they will begin to include the claim-based COBA ID, which will be assigned by Medicare's Coordination of Benefits Contractor (COBC), on incoming claims. When Part B or DME providers or suppliers check the claim-based COBA ID listing and locate the beneficiary's identified Medigap plan, they shall include the Medigap claim-based COBA ID on the incoming claim if: 1) the provider or supplier participates in the Medicare Program; and 2) the beneficiary assigns (or has assigned) his/her rights to benefits to the provider or supplier. When Part B or DME providers or suppliers that participate in the Medicare Program check the claim-based COBA ID listing and locate the State Medicaid Agency that pays benefits for the beneficiary, they shall include the Medicaid claim-based COBA ID on the incoming claim.

As of October 4, 2004, CMS will require participating Part B and DME providers and suppliers to include the CMS-issued Medigap or Medicaid claim-based COBA ID on their submitted claims to Medicare if they wish to have their patients' Medicare claims crossed over to the Medigap or Medicaid insurer that does not supply an eligibility file for their insureds. (Section 70.6 of Chapter 28 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Pub 100-04) has complete details concerning this requirement as well as other coordination of benefits procedures.)

## Additional Information

You can find the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) Program Manuals Index at the following CMS Web site:

### http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/cmsindex.asp.

Also, the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Pub 100-04) is located at the following CMS Web site:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/104\_claims/clm104index.asp

#### Disclaimer

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Chapter 28 of that manual may be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/104\_claims/clm104c28.pdf.

Additional Coordination of Benefits information can be found at:

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/105\_msp/msp105c04.pdf.